Y_STANDARD FORM 2

ST "US GOVERNMENT

EDIMON

AGMIETAATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY
| DATE CF LEASE LEASE NO.
— / /?‘7/ 2 ‘7/ (o) j GS-09:~02544

THIS LEASE, made and eniered info this date by and betwesn PARK PLACE VENTURE (A CALIFORNIA |
PARTNERSHIP) : L . i

Whose address is 777 NORTH FIRST STREET: SUITE 800
SAM JOBE, CA 95112-8340

| and whoss irtérest in the property harsinafter describend is that of OWNER

3 hHereinaftar calied the Lessaor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hercinafter called the Governmant:

WHTNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations harelnafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:
1. The Lessor heraby leasss (0 the Govarniment the following deseribed premises:

A total of 4,858 rentahle square feet (RSF) of office and refated space, which visids 4,276 ANSIFBOMA Office
Arga square feel (USF) of space &t 86 NOBRTH THIRD STREET, SAN JOSE CA 85112-8340 1o be used for
such purposes as determined by the Gendral Services Administration. ingluded in the rent at no additional cost
to the Govemment are twentye-two (22) parking spaces for exclusive use of Government employess and
patrons,

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises wih their appurtenances for the term beginning on
Qctober 30th, 2010 and continuing through Octaber 28th, 2020, subject t0 termination and renewal righis as
may be hereinafier set forth.

3. The rentaj costs have been broken down as foliows: Annual rent for the pericd of October 307, 2010 through
October 29" 2015 will be set at $101,212.97 {consisting of $ 8.65 per RSF in shell rent, $12.18 per RSF in
operating costs, and $ 13,56 per ASF in lenant improvement armortized costs) and wifl be paid at the rate of
$8.434.41 per month in arrears. Annual rent for the period of October 307, 2015 through October 29" 2020
will be set at § 67,345.74 {consisling of § 13.86 par RSE in shell rent, and § 12.18 par RSF in operating
cosls} and will be paid at the rate of §5,612.14 per manth in arrears,

Par Annum (TOAG2010 - {0/292015) Par SAnnuen (10/303/201 5-10/202020;
Shell Rental Rate 5B.65 $13.86
T Rantal Rata $13.86
Ciperating Cont Rate $12.18 - $12.18
Full Seirvice Hate $34.39 $26.04

unto subscrined their names as of the date first above written.

177 N (SF 57Peed, #4600
San TJoS¢, CH 951712

Shorichieks ©

Contracting Ctficer. General Secvices Adminisiration

St T

LS BV ESEBMENT PRIN TG CFFICE 1901298052491 78

FEQRUARY 1965 ELITION




The Lessor shall ammortize the tenant improvement costs aver the firm term of the lease. The actual tenant improvement
costs will be established by a supplemental lease agreement upon delivery of the space and the Govermment's
acceptance.

Rent for a lesser period shail be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to:

PARK PLACE VENTURE
777 NORTH FIRST STREET SUITE 600
SAN JOSE, CA §5112-6340

5. The Lessor shall furnish to the Goverrunent, as part to the rental considaration, the following:

A. Those faciiities, services, supplies, Witities, and maintenance in accordance with SFO 9CA30RE
dated March 23rd, 2010, as amended.

B. Build out in accordance with standards set forth in SFO BCA3026 dated March 23rd, 2010 as
amended, and the Government's design intent drawings. Gavernment space plans shall be developed
subsequent 1o award. Al tenant aiterations to be completed by the lsase effective date identified under
Paragraph 2 above. Lease term to be effective on tate of occupancy, if different from the date identified in
Paragraph 2. The Lessor hereby waives restoration.

C. Deviations to the approved design intent drawings will oot be permitted unless prior written
authorization is abtained from the GSA Contracting Officer,

& The following are attached and mads a part hereof:

A Solicitation for Ofters 9CA3026 dated March 237 2010 and the Special Requiramenis
Questionaire, Physical Security Bequirements for [ Facifies, and Appendix G: Sustenahility
Chreklist for Leased Properties, dated March 237, 2010

B. G3A Form 3517 entitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Aev. [11/05})

C. GSA Form 3518 entitted REPRESEMNTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. [107])

D. Floor Plan documents entitied FOURTH FLOOR PLAN; 96 NORTH 3°° STREET, SAN JOSE, CA

dated 5 March 2010 and FIRST FLOOR EXIT STAIR DISCHARGE

£ 3FO modifications entitted AMENDMENT NC. 1 TO SOLICITATION FCR OFFERS (SFC)} NO.
9CA3028 and AMENDMENT NO. 2 TG SOLICITATION FOR OFFERS (SFO) NO_$CA3026

7. In accordance with the Section 3.3 SF0 paragraph entitied Tenant Improvernent Rental Adiustmeant,
Tenant improvements in the total amount of $266,138.24 {4 276 USF x $62 24} shall be amortized through the
rent for tive {5} years at the rale of 8.75%. The total annual cost of Tenant tmpravements for the amortization
pariod shall be $85.908.28 and i& pursuant to Section 3.3 of the SFQ.

8. in accordance with tha SFO paragraph entitled Percenfage of Occupancy, the percentage of
Government ocoupancy is established as 7.68%,

8. o accordance with the SFO paragraph entitted Opserating Costs Base, the escalation base is
esiablished as $12. 18/R5F ($59,182.62/annum).

10 I accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Common Arsa Factor, the common aréa facter is
established as 13% (4,850 R8F/4,276 USF),

1. in accordance with the SFQ paragraph entitfed Agjustment far Vacant Premises, the adjustment is
established as $2.50/USF for vacant space {rental reduction). -

12, In accordance with the SFO Parageaph entitied Overtime Lsage, the rate for overime usage is
established as 845.00 per hour for the entire buiiding or any porion thereci.

The Lessor fiereby waives rastoration,

UMITED STATES QF AMERICA

o 45

S

gy






